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CRITICAL CONNECTIONS STUDY 
FUNDING AGREEMENT 

This Critical Connections Study Funding Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this   day of 
, 2023, by and between UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY ("UTA"), a special service district 

responsible for providing public transportation and organized under the laws of the State of Utah, SALT 
LAKE CITY ("Salt Lake City"), a Utah municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Utah, 
the REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SALT LAKE CITY ("Salt Lake City RDA"), a public entity, UTAH 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (UDOT), an agency of the state government of Utah, are 
hereinafter collectively referred to as "Project Partners" and each may be referred to individually as "Project 
Partner," all as governed by the context in which such words are used. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Salt Lake City is a regional hub of economic and population growth; and 

WHEREAS, Salt Lake City recently received a Reconnecting Communities Pilot Program (“Reconnecting 
Communities”) funding award from the U.S. Department of Transportation ("USDOT") to pay for a portion of 
the costs to examine the East-West Divide in Salt Lake City created by the heavy rail, interstate freeway and 
subsequent investment practice ("Project"); and 

WHEREAS, Salt Lake City received $1,970,000 from the RECONNECTING COMMUNITIES award, but 
estimates the total Project cost will be approximately $3,740,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Project Partners are public stakeholders who have responsibilities for and a vested interest in 
the development and implementation of long-term transportation planning and have significant development 
and redevelopment plans around the Project area identified in the RECONNECTING COMMUNITIES grant 
application ("Project Area"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Project Partners desire to work together on this 
Project and will provide funding to help cover the cost difference between the amount Salt Lake City received 
from the RECONNECTING COMMUNITIES award and the estimated total Project cost ("Project Funds"). 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

1. Project.  Conduct a collaborative study between Project Partners with the assistance of a consultant which
addresses the subject of “Critical Connections: Healing Salt Lake City’s East-West Divide”. The aim of the
Project is to better understand the nature of the East-West divide and then co-create an infrastructure solution or
program of solutions for further consideration and/or implementation by Project Partners.  The scope of the
Project is more fully defined in Exhibit A.

2. Purpose of Agreement. This Agreement outlines the terms and conditions pursuant to which the Project
Funds will be used to retain a Consultant (defined below) to help complete the Project. Project Partner
staff will also help to complete the Project. The scope of work and schedule for the Project is described
in Exhibit B.

3.  Project Funds. The budget for the Project is estimated to be $3,740,000, attached here as Exhibit A.
UDOT is the recipient of a $1,970,000 RECONNECTING COMMUNITIES award that will be used
to fund the Project. In addition, the Project Partners have agreed to contribute a total of $1,770,000 in
Project Funds in the following shares:
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a. UTA: $500,000 
b. Salt Lake City Corporation: $1,245,000 
c. Salt Lake City RDA: $25,000 

 
4. Selection of Consultant to Perform the Project. Selection of the consultant, or consultant team, to 

perform the Project ("Consultant") will be effectuated pursuant to a public procurement process in 
accordance with appropriate federal and state procurement requirements. Following selection, Salt 
Lake City will negotiate and enter into a contract with the Consultant. The Consultant contract will 
identify a not-to-exceed amount (inclusive of reasonable contingency amounts) that is equal to or 
less than $3,740,000. The receipt of Project Funds sufficient to fund the not-to-exceed amount is a 
condition precedent to Salt Lake City's obligation to execute the Consultant contract. If Salt Lake 
City is unable to execute the Consultant contract based on the lack of necessary Project Funds, Salt 
Lake City shall refund the Project Funds to each Project Partner in the shares identified in Section 2. 

 
5. Transfer and Use of Funds. The Project Partners shall transfer the Project Funds to UDOT no later than 

thirty days after the execution of this agreement. UDOT shall segregate the Project Funds into a 
separate internal account. Unless otherwise specifically approved by all Project Partners in writing, 
UDOT and Salt Lake City may only: (i) use the Project Funds for the Project; and (ii) draw upon the 
Project Funds only as necessary to select a consultant or make progress payments to the Consultant, in 
arrears, for services satisfactorily performed in furtherance of the Project. 

 
6. Coordination of Project with Project Partners; Steering Committee. Salt Lake City will serve as the 

lead agency for the Project and will hold and manage the contract with the Consultant. Salt Lake City 
will coordinate with the other Project Partners and solicit Project input through a Project steering 
committee, which will be established after the execution of this Agreement. The Project Partners will 
each appoint a representative to the Project steering committee. The Project steering committee will 
meet periodically during the progress of the Project to discuss substantive Project issues. Salt Lake 
City will provide members of the Project steering committee with regular reports of Project progress 
and expenditures. Salt Lake City will use reasonable efforts to provide the Project steering committee 
members with the opportunity to review and provide feedback regarding the deliverables submitted 
by the Consultant from time to time. Salt Lake City will use reasonable efforts to provide the 
appointees to the Project steering committee with the opportunity to review and concur with the Salt 
Lake City's selection of the Consultant. Any material changes to the scope of work or schedule shall 
be coordinated with the Project Partners and are subject to the written approval of all Project Partners, 
each Project Partner not to withhold its respective approval unreasonably. 

 
7. Recordkeeping. Salt Lake City shall maintain a record of all expenditures of Project Funds in such a 

way that the other Project Partners may confirm that such funds have been spent only for the purposes 
specified in this Agreement. Salt Lake City shall make relevant books and records available to the 
other Project Partners at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice. 

 
8. Amendment, Waiver. No waiver, termination, amendment, or other modification of any provision to 

this Agreement shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Project Partners, 
and then such waiver, termination, amendment, or modification shall be effective only in the specific 
instance and for the specific purpose for which it is given. 

 
9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement by and between the Project 

Partners with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior agreements, 
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understandings, and negotiations, both written and oral, with respect to the subject matter of this 
Agreement. No representation, warranty, inducement, promise, understanding or condition which is not 
set forth in this Agreement has been made or relied upon by any of the Project Partners hereto. 

 
10. Dispute Resolution. The Project Partners agree to make a good faith effort to resolve any dispute 

regarding the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, or regarding any policy 
matter or the determination of any issue of fact, at the lowest appropriate level. 

 

11. Governmental Immunity. The Project Partners are governmental entities for purposes of the 
Governmental Immunity Act of Utah, Utah Code Ann. Section 63G, Chapter 7. Consistent with the 
terms of this Act, it is mutually agreed that each of the above-referenced Project Partners is 
responsible and liable for its own wrongful or negligent acts which it commits, or which are 
committed by its agents, officials, or employees. No Project Partner waives any defenses otherwise 
available under the Governmental Immunity Act. 

 

12. Authority. The individuals executing this Agreement each represent and warrant (i) that she or he is 
authorized to do so on behalf of the respective Project Partners hereto, (ii) that she or he has full legal 
power and authority to bind the respective Project Partners hereto, and if necessary, has obtained all 
required consents or delegations of such power and authority, and (iii) that the execution, delivery and 
performance by the respective Project Partners hereto of this document will not constitute a default 
under any agreement to which it is a party. 

 
 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Project Partners have entered into this Agreement effective the date first set 
forth herein. 
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CRITICAL CONNECTIONS STUDY FUNDING AGREEMENT -- SIGNATURE PAGE FOR UTA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Date:  _ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CRITICAL CONNECTIONS STUDY FUNDING AGREEMENT 

Utah Transit Authority 
 

 

 
 
 

Date: 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Title: Executive Director    

By) 

 

Date: 

 
 

 

 
Title: Chief Capital Services Officer    

 
Approved as to Form: 

   

UTA Legal Counsel 

  

  
 

 



-- SIGNATURE PAGE FOR UDOT 
 
 

Salt Lake City Corporation 

 
 

Title: Region 2 Director 

 
 

Date: _________________________   

              

 
 
 

Attest and countersigned: 

Recorder's Office 
 
 

By:  

Title:  

Date: _________________________   

 
 

Approved as to Form: 

Attorney's Office 

 

 

Title:       Date:_____________________________ 
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CRITICAL CONNECTIONS STUDY FUNDING AGREEMENT - 
- SIGNATURE PAGE FOR SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 

 
 

Salt Lake City Corporation 

 
 

Title: SLC Transportation Division Director 

 
Date: _________________________   

              

 
 
 

Attest and countersigned: 

Salt Lake City Recorder's Office 
 
 

By:  

Title:  

Date: _________________________   

 
 

Approved as to Form: 

Salt Lake City Attorney's Office 

 

 

Title: 

 
 
 
 

Date: 

 
 _ 
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CRITICAL CONNECTIONS STUDY FUNDING AGREEMENT - 
SIGNATURE PAGE FOR REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SALT LAKE CITY 

 
 

Redevelopment Agency of Salt Lake City 
By:   _ _  
 
Title: SLC Redevelopment Agency Director 

 
 
 

Attest and countersigned: 

Salt Lake City Recorder's Office 
 

.  
•  

Title:  
 
 

Approved as to Form: 

Salt Lake City Attorney's Office 
 
 

By:  

 
  
Date:  _ 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Date:  _ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date:  _ 
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Exhibit A 
 

Project Scope of Work  
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Critical Connections Partnership 
Critical Connections: Healing Salt Lake City’s East-West Divide Scope of Work 

 
Executive Summary 
The following scope of work outlines a plan to fulfill the work described in the grant application “Critical Connections: Healing Salt Lake City’s 
East-West Divide” (see Exhibit B). The application was funded in part by the USDOT Federal Highways Administration Reconnecting Communities 
Pilot program. The goal of the study is to more fully understand the nature of the East-West divide and then cocreate an infrastructure solution 
or program of solutions. With a focus on community engagement and empowerment, the end goal is a package of projects that are ready to seek 
funding for application. 

Task 1: Project Management 
This task includes oversight of the consultant team, including subconsultants, and the administrative tasks required to support the overall 
project. This work will include but is not limited to the creation of steering and technical committees; a defined schedule of work; engagement 
and meetings; and a process for communication between project managers, committees, stakeholders; and the consultant team via a project 
charter. Task 1 should include a kickoff meeting and a schedule for subsequent meetings with all necessary bodies. 

Task 2: Establish a Framework for Community Engagement 
Defining the nature and composition of community engagement is central to the success and sprit of this project. The work should define how 
community representation will be realized. Once this representation is formalized, the team will work with the representatives to define the 
scope, schedule, and practice of engagement for the broader community. 

 
Task 3: Identify the Problem 
Clear and concise East-West divide issues should be defined by the community representative body and formalized by broader engagement. 
This work should also identify core values that are required for each potential solution. These may include, but are not limited to: 

 
 Safety; 
 Equity; 
 Mobility; 
 Affordability; 
 Access to Opportunities 

 
This problem statement will serve as the basis for all future work and ground the project in a clear mission. 

 
Task 4: Analysis of Existing Conditions and Current and Planned Work 
The project team will analyze the East-West divide in Salt Lake City through the lens of the problem statement to produce a report regarding the 
state of the divide. Considerations should include but may not be limited to safety, mobility, equity, affordability and access to opportunities, 
potential impediments to solutions, and existing area assets. The report should also include a survey of current and planned work on or around 
the divide. 



 
Task 5: Cocreate a Menu of Potential Solutions 
The project team, with clearly defined and meaningful direction from the community representative body, should create a menu of potential 
solutions to the East-West Divide. As the representative body generates solutions, the project team should facilitate the ideas of the body and 
build their capacity to understand the challenges and unintended consequences and benefits of any given infrastructure project. 

 
Task 6: Narrow the Field 

 
Working in close collaboration with the representative body and engaging with the public more broadly, the project team should analyze the 
menu of potential solutions created in Task 5 and begin to evaluate and narrow?. Potential criteria for eliminating a solution may include, but not 
be limited to feasibility, cost, community disruption, or lack of development? identified in Task 3. 

 
Task 7: Assess the Feasibility of the Remaining Solutions 

 
Using the information gathered in Task 6, the project team will evaluate the solutions and determine which best a) solve the identified problem; 
b) have a reasonable chance of implementation and c) have an acceptable amount of second order negative impacts to the community. These 
three criteria may be added to or modified based on the preceding work and/or influence from the representative body. This process should 
conclude by selecting a solution or package of solutions that will be the first iteration of a final project recommendations for this study. 

 
Task 8: Design the Solution 

 
The project team will create planning level design of the selected solution(s). This work should be done in conjunction with Task 9, and with an eye 
toward specific funding for the identified solution(s). 

 
 

Task 9: A Map to Realization 
 

The size and scope of this work are large enough that they are likely to generate a significant amount of interest. Continuing the momentum of 
the infrastructure planning, as well as the corresponding community engagement will require success in implementation. The final work of this 
study should result in the creation of a roadmap illustrating how the selected solution(s) will be built. Specific funding sources and strategies 
should be provided in a timeline format. If a package of solutions is selected, then a phased approach identifying early successes should be 
included. The final product should be a document that is easily transformed into infrastructure funding applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Exhibit B Grant Application Submission Notification Memo 
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 Grant Application Submission Notification Memo  

TO: Office of the City Council | Cindy Gust-Jenson, Jennifer Bruno, Taylor Hill, Sylvia Richards, Linda Sanchez, 
Lehua Weaver 

 Office of the Mayor | Rachel Otto, Lisa Shaffer 
 Department of Finance | Mary Beth Thompson, Sarah Behrens, Ann Garcia, Sandee Moore, John Vuyk  
 Office of the City Attorney | Jaysen Oldroyd, SLCRecorder@slcgov.com 
 Department of Police – Grant Acquisition and Management | Jordan Smith 

CC:   Department of Community and Neighborhoods | Blake Thomas, Orion Goff, Jon Larsen, Becka Roolf, 
Julianne Sabula, Kevin Young

FROM: Elizabeth Gerhart eeg   
DATE: October 19, 2022 

SUBJECT: Reconnecting Communities Pilot Discretionary Grant 2022 | Critical Connections:  Healing Salt Lake City’s 
East-West Divide 

FUNDING AGENCIES: U.S. Department of Transportation - Office of the Secretary of Transportation 

GRANT PROGRAM: Reconnecting Communities Pilot (RCP) Discretionary Grant Fiscal Year 2022 

REQUESTED GRANT AMOUNT: $1,970,000 

DEPARTMENT: Department of Community and Neighborhoods | Transportation Division 

COLLABORATING AGENCIES:   Union Pacific Railroad, Utah Department of Transportation, Utah Transit Authority 
 
DATE SUBMITTED: October 13, 2022 
 
SPECIFICS:  

 Equipment/Supplies Only 

 Technical Assistance     

 Provides          Hourly Positions 

  Existing  New                  

 Explanation:      

 Match Required  $1,770,000   In-Kind Services   and    Cash  

GRANT DETAILS: 

Transportation Division requested $1,970,000 for Critical Connections: Healing Salt Lake City’s East-West 
Divide.  
 
The project is an analysis and prioritization of solutions to the east-west divide through transportation 
infrastructure changes that foster connectivity and community stabilization. 

 
Transportation facilities proposed for study are the intersections of the north-south Interstate-15 and rail 
corridor and east-west crossings (600 North, 200 South, 400 South, 800 South, 900 South/9-Line Trail, 1300 
South, 1700 South, and 2100 South.) 
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The $3,740,000 worth of federal and non-federal cost share is structured as detailed below. 

 

Proposed Project
Federal Share Non-Federal / Local Share

TotalRCP Discretionary Grant Utah Transit Authority Salt Lake City
Critical Connections $1,970,000 $500,000 $1,270,000 $3,740,000
Total $1,970,000 $1,770,000 $3,740,000

 
The $1,270,000 worth of non-federal share from Salt Lake City is sourced from the following: 
 

Salt Lake City Non-Federal Share

Proposed Project

Dept. of
Public
Utilities

Funding Our Futures FY 22-23
(Proposed in FY22-23 BA #4)

Redevelopment 
Agency of Salt 

Lake City Total
Critical Connections $5,000 $1,240,000 $25,000 $1,270,000

 
The $1.24 million proposed from Funding Our Futures is a re-scoping of the $1.24 million local non-federal 
match committed by the City from Funding Our Futures for the $5 million grant request made to the U.S. 
Department of Transportation Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) 2022 
for Solving the Puzzle of Salt Lake City East West Connections. 
 
The City was unsuccessful in securing a RAISE 2022 grant award for Solving the Puzzle of Salt Lake City East 
West Connections. 
  
Critical Connections:  Healing Salt Lake City’s East-West Divide is a re-scoping of Solving the Puzzle of Salt Lake 
City East West Connections to align with the RCP Pilot Discretionary Grant Program FY2022 priorities and 
funding thresholds. 

 
The $3,740,000 worth of federal/non-federal cost share is allocated for contractual services detailed below. 

 

Cost Category
Federal + Non-Federal 

Cost Share Total
Contractual

Transportation Planning-Engineering-Design Consultant(s) [data collection and 
technical analysis, screening of alternatives, prioritization and environmental process, 
conceptual and preliminary engineering, cost estimating, renderings, and production and
implementation facilitation of Community Participation Plan]

$3,425,000

Community-Based Organizations [community engagement consulting, outreach 
assistance, language translation services, etc.] $225,000

Public Art Artist(s) via Salt Lake City Arts Council [community engagement and
visioning, production of temporary works of public art at one or two priority crossings]

$90,000

Total $3,740,000
 

 



 
 
 
Exhibit C Salt Lake City Reconnecting Communities Grant Application as Submitted. 
 



CRITICAL
CONNECTIONS

HEALING SALT LAKE CITY'S EAST-WEST DIVIDE

Many times, I feel boxed in on 
this side of town. It is very com-
mon for me to be blocked by a 
train when I am commuting by 
bicycle to the granary, Central 
Ninth, Ball Park,  or downtown 
areas. –Charlotte

I took the 400 S bridge 
once since I didn’t know 
any better and I felt very 
unsafe even though it was 
daytime and not too crowd-
ed. Climbing the hill up the 
bridge while a wall of cars 
approach from the rear at 
50+ MPH is scary.  –Brian

With one grocery store, and not enough 
healthy options, most of our grocery shop-
ping is completed on the East side of SLC.  
High school options are greater on the East 
side, leaving families on the Westside with 
limited options.  As we return home, many of 
us are stuck at the train, with the hopes that 
it’ll pass soon enough so we are not late to 
pick up our children from school. –Esther

comunidad que vive allí, a quienes 
realmente pasan tiempo en las calles 
como los niños, la gente que no tiene 
coche, la gente sin hogar. En el lado 
oeste, quiero que las calles ayuden 
a las diversas comunidades a vivir 

renta. –anonymous  

Pedestrians and bicyclists 
risk their safety on this high 

residential, large trucks, industrial and 

the overpass has been the site of at 
least 3 auto-pedestrian fatalities 

in the last 15 years. –Kevin

… [Westside residents] 
have fallen into the same 

of this nasty road.  –Cindy
translationtranslation

 The bridges in this photo have one key thing in common: they were built for cars.                   Photo: Luke Garrott, Building Salt Lake.
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high-speed interchanges to ease motorized 

-

-

time that crossings 

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-
-

1  

OVERVIEW

Autocentric 600 N viaduct 
from center median

waiting for the train      
at 900 South
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-

-

-

-

-
-

-
-

-

Redlining map of Salt Lake City, 1940.  The interstate and 
rail corridor runs down the F-rated industrial area.

WESTSIDE TODAY

36% of SLC residents

    20% of school-aged kids

26%poverty vs. 18% citywide

       74% of SLC’s Hispanic residents 

26%

WESTSIDE HISTORY

High schoolers brave the crossing home to the westside.  
This time, they were not stopped by a train.
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2 
LOCATION & MAP

Geographic Setting.

-
-

Existing Transporta-
tion Network.

-

SLC’s Complete Streets 
Ordinance

-

-

The interstate and freeway -

Wasatch Choices 
2050 Regional Transportation Plan

Freight rail -
-

Transit

-

Communities Im-
pacted.

-
-

-

Downtown 
Salt Lake City

Frontrunner & I-15 
to Ogden

Frontrunner & I-15 
to Provo

SLC Int’l 
Airport

Univ. of 
Utah

I-80 to 
Wyoming

I-80 to 
Nevada

CRITICAL CONNECTIONS

1 mile

Westside
neighborhoods

Westside
neighborhoods

Community Impacted - by the Metrics

Child poverty % 
along the divide.

Opportunity Areas of per-
sistent poverty. 

62

49
48

44
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3 

MERIT CRITERIA

1: Equity, Environmental Justice 
& Community Engagement

Analysis. 

Westside Transportation Equity Study, 2021

-

Environmental 
Protection Agency 
EJSCREEN Climate 
& Economic Justice Screening Tool

Westside 
Transportation Equity Study) 

-
-

Urban Forestry 
Public Tree Inventory

Salt Lake City has some of the worst air in the 
country -- often worse on the Westside.

Utah Department of Environmental Quality

Community Participation Plan. -

-

-

-

best-practice models 
-

-

-
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A bicyclist, moments before being struck and 
killed by UTA’s Frontrunner train in July 2018.

                from video released by Utah Transit Authority

2: Mobility & Community      
Connectivity

Reducing Barriers

-

prioritized short- and 

-

-
-

ments addressing asset 
condition or corridor 

-

Existing Feasibility Studies. -

SLC Pedestrian and Bicycle Master Plan 
(2015) SLC Transit Master Plan (2017)
Wasatch Front Regional Council Regional 
Transportation Plan Salt Lake County 
Active Transportation Implementation Plan 
and in adherence to the SLC Complete Streets 
Ordinance

Salt Lake City Climate Positive 2040  identi-

Community-Conceived Idea. The aspiration-
Rio Grande Plan

-

-

-

-
portation Options. 

This points to West-

-

-

EQUITY INDEX

SLC Westside Transportation Equity Study
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       56

34

293

42

435

186

238

271

none

1 minor 
crash

none

none

none

none

6 with trains

600 N

200 S

400 S

5-Year Crash Record
2016-2020

900 S

800 S

1300 S

1700 S

2100 S

Public way crashes only, on all legs of intersections.

total reported crashes including 
minor injury and non-injury crashes

severe injury fatal

600 N

200 S

400 S

800 S
900 S  &
9-line Trail

1300 S

1700 S

2100 S

1,555 with motor vehicles

Safety.  
-

-

to a spokesperson 

train crashes are 

recommendations 
-

making these cross-
-

-
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3: Community-based           
Stewardship, Management,    

& Partnerships

Community-Centered Approach. 
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

Partnerships. -

-

-
-

-

Stewardship for the 
Future. 

-

and partner agencies 

ongoing represen-

Community members discuss east-west      

connections as part of Salt Lake City’s   

Transportation Master Plan Update   

(in process.)

A community-based approach will give members 
of the public their salient voice: 

What are the day-to-day consequences of       
existing infrastructure? 
What locations are most important in advancing 
people’s ability to get around? 
What unforeseen consequences might proposed 
solutions carry? 
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4: Equitable Development & 
Shared Prosperity

Comprehensive Plan. 
Plan Salt Lake

-

-

-

Community Stabi-
lization. Transporta-

-
-

transportation as the 

-

-

-

Creative Place Making. 
-

-

-

-
-

-

to a permanent signa-

-

-

Local Inclusive Eco-
nomic Development. 

-
-

-

Tucson, AZ. Hunter 
Contracting Co.

Salt Lake Arts Council

Art incorporated into transportation crossings.
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Budget
Funding Sources,       
Costs, & Usage 

Funding Sources.

in cost-share commitment letters

RCP FY2022
$1,970,000 Mayor / City Council $1,240,000

Public Utilities $5,000
RDA $25,000

$500,000

53% 47%

Salt Lake City

Utah Transit Authority

Costs and Usage. 

-

-
-

-

“If there was more accessibility via public 
transit I would take that every day to work. 
Also since we are becoming more and more 
of a food desert we need more accessibility 
to fresh food.”  –Calvin

Critical Connections on 
SLC.gov

Letters of local match commitment

Utah congressional delegation support letters

Related plans and studies

Letters of public support and public comments 

www.slc.gov/east-west

“We expect to have true choices about how 
we live our lives, from what kind of home we 
live in to how we travel to work, shop, wor-
ship, or recreate. 

We expect that all people will be treated 
equitably, with dignity and respect, and be 
free from discrimination and that these te-
nets will be followed as we see demographic 
changes.” - Plan Salt Lake’s vision statement

“ -
cause the interviewer could not believe that 
the 20 minutes I was late was caused by a 

” -westside resident

“East-west crossings would mean improve-
-

er emissions (from using transit), less wear 
on my personal car, savings by not needing 
a parking pass - the list goes on.” – Sheri

“The trains aren’t bad; there are a lot of 

in facilitating the rail system. I hope things 
like raised pedestrian walkways or overpass-

than trying to excise the railway or pushing 
the tracks into another community.” –Lisa


